

Nos. 16-1436, 16-1540

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
—v.— *Petitioners,*

HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL BRAUN
PETER JAFFE
BRENT WIBLE
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

DAVID Y. LIVSHIZ
Counsel of Record
KAREN WISWALL
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue,
31st Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 277-4000
david.livshiz@freshfields.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CATO INSTITUTE’S ORIGINAL IMMIGRATION RESEARCH BEARS ON THE ORDER’S BASIS, WHICH IS MATERIAL TO KEY LEGAL QUESTIONS IN THIS CASE	3
II. THE CATO INSTITUTE’S ORIGINAL RESEARCH INTO THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN IMMIGRATION AND TERRORISM SUGGESTS THAT THE ORDER WILL NOT ADVANCE ITS STATED PURPOSES.....	8
A. The Entry Ban Is Based on the False Premise that the Government Needs the Cooperation of Foreign Governments to Process Visa Applications	9
B. Visa Vetting Failures of Terrorists Are Very Rare and Have Not Occurred Primarily in the Designated Countries	11

	Page
C. The Designated Countries Are Not The Countries Whose Nationals Have Been Most Likely To Commit Lethal Acts of Terrorism on U.S. Soil	17
D. The Entry Ban Excludes Individuals Based on Legal Nationality Rather than Any Meaningful Connection to the Six Designated Countries	24
E. The Refugee Program Suspension is Unsupported by Evidence	25
F. The Government’s Failure to Pursue Its Goals Consistently Undermines Its Claim that It Is Pursuing Vital Interests in the Least Restrictive Manner Possible.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 28
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	8
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	7, 28
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	5
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	8
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	2, 4
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	4

	Page(s)
<i>McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	5
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	7, 28
<i>Trump et al. v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, et al.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (Jun. 26, 2017)	28
<i>U.S. v. American Ry. Exp. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	4
<i>United States v. Alwan</i> , No. 1:11-cr-00013 (W.D. Ky. May 26, 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Mohamud</i> , 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Western & S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981)	2, 5

Page(s)**Presidential Documents and Administrative Materials**

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017)	28
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Section 1(a).....	16
Section 1(d).....	9, 17
Section 1(e).....	17, 24
Section 1(h)	11, 13, 23, 25
Section 2(a).....	9
Section 2(b).....	29
69 Fed. Reg. 58,793, Certification Permitting Rescission of Iraq as a Sponsor of Terrorism (Sept. 24, 2004).....	19
71 Fed. Reg. 30,551, Certification on Rescission of Libya’s Designation as a State Sponsor of Terrorism (May 26, 2006)	19
73 Fed. Reg. 37,351, Certification of Rescission of North Korea’s Designation as a State Sponsor of Terrorism (Jun. 26, 2008)	19
80 Fed. Reg. 31,945 Rescission of Determination Regarding Cuba (Jun. 4, 2015)	19
82 Fed. Reg. 27,965, Effective Date in Executive Order 13,780 (Jun. 14, 2017)	29

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1361.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1	8

	Page(s)
Civil Code No. 976 (On Nationality) (Iran), <i>available online at</i> Iran Data Portal (last modified Apr. 1, 2013) http://irandataportal.syr.edu/nationality-law	25
Legislative Decree No. 276, of 24 Nov. 1969 (Nationality Law), Chapter 2 (Syria), http://www.refworld.org/pdfid/ 4d81e7b12.pdf	25

Other Authorities

Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Guide to Trump’s Executive Order to Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons</i> , Cato Institute: Cato At Liberty (Jan. 26, 2017), https://www.cato.org/ blog/guide-trumps-executive-order-limit-migration- national-security-reasons	18, 20
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , 798 <i>Cato Institute Policy Analysis</i> 1 (Sept. 13, 2016), https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/ files/pubs/pdf/pa798_2.pdf	22, 26, 27
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Report of the Visa Office: 2002-2016</i> (2017), https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/law- and-policy/statistics/annual-reports.html	15
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>2016 Annual Report: Table XIV: Immigrant Visas Issued at Foreign Service Posts (by Foreign State of Chargeability)</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/ Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2016Annual Report/FY16AnnualReport-TableXIV.pdf	18

	Page(s)
Bureau of Consular Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Non-immigrant Visa Statistics, FY1997-2016 NIV Detail Table</i> , https://travel.state.gov/ content/dam/visas/Statistics/Non-Immigrant- Statistics/NIVDetailTables/FYs97- 16_NIVDetailTable.xls	18
Bureau of Counterterrorism, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , https://www.state.gov/j/ct/rls/other/des/ 123085.htm	17
David Bier, <i>Deconstructing Trump's Security Defense of His Immigration Ban</i> , <i>Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty</i> (Mar. 9, 2017), https://www.cato.org/blog/ deconstructing-trumps-security- defense-immigration-ban	16
David Bier, <i>Very Few Immigration Vetting Failures of Terrorists Since 9/11</i> , <i>Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty</i> (Aug. 31, 2017), https://www.cato.org/blog/very-few-immigration- vetting-failures-terrorists-911	12, 13, 14, 15
Glenn Kessler, <i>Fact Checker: Trump's facile claim that his refugee policy is similar to Obama's in 2011</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Jan. 29, 2017) https://www.washingtonpost. com/news/fact-checker/wp/2017/01/29/ trumps-facile-claim-that-his-refugee-policy- is-similar-to-obama-in-2011/?tid=a_ inl&utm_term=.c5f6a065c41	17

	Page(s)
Global Conflicts Tracker, <i>Islamist Militancy in Pakistan</i> , Council on Foreign Relations, https://www.cfr.org/interactives/global-conflict-tracker#!/conflict/islamist-militancy-in-pakistan	20
Jimmy Carter, <i>Export Controls for Foreign Policy Purposes Letter to the Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate</i> (Dec. 29, 1979), <i>online</i> by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, The American Presidency Project http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=31886	19
Kristin Archick, Cong. Research Serv., RS22030, <i>U.S.-EU Cooperation Against Terrorism</i> (Dec. 1, 2014), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RS22030.pdf	23
Majority Staff of the Comm. on Homeland Sec., U.S. H.R. Comm. on Homeland Sec., <i>The Road to Boston: Counterterrorism Challenges and Lessons from the Marathon Bombings</i> (Mar. 2014), https://homeland.house.gov/files/documents/Boston-Bombings-Report.pdf	14
Mehreen Zahra-Malik, <i>Exclusive: Investigators Piece Together Portrait of Pakistani Woman in Shooting Massacre</i> , Reuters (Dec. 4, 2015) http://www.reuters.com/article/us-california-shooting-pakistan-idUSKBN0TN1YX20151204	20
Meredith Reid Sarkees & Frank Wayman, <i>Resort to War: 1816–2007</i> , Washington DC: CQ Press (Oct. 28, 2010), http://cow.dss.ucdavis.edu/data-sets/COW-war	20, 21

	Page(s)
Nat'l Sec. Div., Dep't of Justice, <i>Introduction to the National Security Division's Chart of Public/Unsealed International Terrorism and Terrorism-related Convictions From 9/11/01 to 12/31/15</i> (Aug. 26, 2016), https://object.cato.org/sites/cato.org/files/wp-content/uploads/dojterrorismrelatedconvictions2015.pdf	12, 13
Nat'l Sec. Research Div., RAND Corp., <i>RAND Database of Worldwide Terrorism Incidents</i> , https://www.rand.org/nsrd/projects/terrorism-incidents/download.html	20
National Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism, <i>Global Terrorism Database</i> , [Data file], https://www.start.umd.edu/gtd	19, 20, 22, 27
Population Div., U.N. Dep't of Econ. & Soc. Affairs, <i>By Destination and Origin: Table 16, International Migrant Stock 2015</i> (Dec. 2015), http://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/migration/data/estimates2/estimates15.shtml	24
S.C. Res. 2178, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2178 (Sept. 24, 2014).....	25
Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., R43589, <i>Immigration: Visa Security Policies</i> 5-6, 13-20 (Nov. 18, 2015), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R43589.pdf	23

	Page(s)
Shane Harris, <i>Donald Trump Rejects Intelligence Report on Travel Ban—Tension with Intelligence Officials Rises as Homeland Security Contradicts White House on Terror</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 24, 2017, 8:53 PM), https://www.wsj.com/articles/donald-trump-rejects-intelligence-report-on-travel-ban-1487987629	30
U.N. Refugee Agency, U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Persons of Concern</i> , http://popstats.unhcr.org/en/persons_of_concern	25
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States</i> , 1 (Feb. 24, 2017), https://fas.org/irp/eprint/dhs-7countries.pdf	29
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Most Foreign-born, US-based Violent Extremists Radicalized after Entering Homeland; Opportunities for Tailored CVE Programs Exist</i> , (Mar. 1, 2017), http://i2.cdn.turner.com/cnn/2017/images/03/03/dhs.intell.assessment.pdf	29

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Calculation of the Adjusted Visa Refusal Rate for Tourist and Business Travelers Under the Guidelines of the Visa Waiver Program</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/Non-Immigrant-Statistics/refusal_ratelanguage.pdf	9, 11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Refugee Processing and Screening System</i> (Jan. 20, 2017), https://www.state.gov/j/prm/ra/266458.htm	26
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> , https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm	19
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Visitor Visa</i> , https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/visit/visitor.html	10
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>2015 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics</i> (last updated May 16, 2017), https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/yearbook/2015	15
